

No. 20-16932

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MI FAMILIA VOTA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATIE HOBBS,
in her official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenor-Pending.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:20-cv-01143

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE HONEST ELECTIONS
PROJECT FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS' AND INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S
REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

The Honest Elections Project respectfully asks this Court for leave to file the attached amicus brief in support of Appellants' and Intervenor-Appellant's Request For Administrative Stay.¹

INTEREST OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARIZONA’S VOTER REGISTRATION DEADLINE DOES NOT IMPOSE SEVERE BURDENS ON VOTING RIGHTS.	3
A. Arizona’s Registration Deadline Does Not Impose A Severe Burden On Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights.	5
B. Any Burden On Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Is Traceable To COVID-19 Rather Than State Action.	8
C. Arizona’s Justifications For The Voter Registration Deadline Far Outweigh Any Minimal Burdens The Deadline Places On Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 4832 (Oct. 5, 2020).....	12
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , No. 20-16759, No. 20-16766, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 31677 (9th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020).....	2, 6, 15, 16
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	15
<i>Assoc. of Communities for Reform Now v. Blanco</i> , No. 2:06-cv-611	11
<i>Bethea v. Deal</i> , No. CV216-140, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144861 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 19, 2016)	9, 11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 13
<i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , No. 20-308-SDD-RLB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108714 (M.D. La. June 22, 2020).....	9
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians</i> , No. 20A21 (Aug. 11, 2020).....	12
<i>Coalition v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677-TCB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86996 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. Of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-2835, 20-2844 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)	6
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4, 13
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , No. 20A18 (July 30, 2020).....	12

Luft v. Evers, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....7

Mays v. Thurston, No. 4:20-cv-341 (JM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54498
(E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2020) 11

McDonald v. Bd. of Elec. Comm’rs, 394 U.S. 802 (1968)10, 13

Merrill v. People First Of Ala., No. 19A1063 (July 2, 2020)12

Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs, No. CV-20-01903-PHX-SPL, 2020 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 184397 (D. Ariz. Oct. 5, 2020)5, 14

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 13

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....4

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (Apr.
6, 2020) 12

Sarvis v. Alcorn, 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016).....13, 14

Sarvis v. Judd, 80 F. Supp. 3d 692 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... 13

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 1

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....3

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....9, 10

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, No. 19A1055 (June 26, 2020) 12

Thompson v. DeWine, No. 19A1054 (June 25, 2020) 12

Thompson v. Dewine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....10, 11

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....13, 14

Tully v. Okeson, No. 20-2605, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 31723 (7th Cir. Oct.
6, 2020)6, 7

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1117
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1127

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Historical Election Results & Information, Arizona Secretary of State (last
accessed May 30, 2020),
<https://azsos.gov/elections/voter-registration-historical-election-data/historical-election-results-information>7
Matt A. Barreto et al., Online Voter Registration (OLVR) Systems in
Arizona and Washington 100 (2010).....8
